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JOINT CORPORATE SERVICES REPORT - LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AND 
FINANCIAL SERVICES — 2015-43 

TO: 
	

Mayor Tony Van Bynen and Members of Council 
Committee of the Whole 

SUBJECT: 2016 User Fees and Charges — Licensing Fees 

ORIGIN: 	Director, Legislative Services /Town Clerk and Director, Financial Services/Treasurer 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT Joint Corporate Services Report — Legislative Services and Financial Services — 
2015-43 dated August 18, 2015 regarding 2016 User Fees and Charges-Licensing Fees be 
received and the following recommendations be adopted: 

1. THAT the attached Schedule "A" marked as the "2016 Legislative Services 
(Licensing) Fees & Charges" be approved and forwarded to Council for final 
adoption by by-law; 

2. AND THAT the fee adjustments come into full force and effect as of January 1,2016. 

COMMENTS 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to recommend increases of 3% to the majority of the Licensing 
Fees for 2016. 

Budget Impact 

The impact of the proposed increases of 3% to the Licensing Fees is difficult to estimate, as 
the number of licenses that will be issued in 2016 is unknown. 

Summary 

Fees and charges are being targeted to increase by 3% on average, resulting from general 
service cost increases. 
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Background 

All user fees and charges are reviewed annually and adjusted in accordance with the Annual 

Budget Review Process and application of the Service Pricing Policy. 

Based on the Servicing Pricing Policy, Licensing fees fall into either the Community Supported 

Good or Consumer Good category in the Service Pricing Policy, placing them at a 60 -100% cost 

recovery. 

Legislative Services has increased the majority of the 2016 licensing fees by 3% and over the last 

year or two have been increasing fees to bring them closer to the 60 - 90% target range. Fees 

with increases outside the range of 2-4% have been highlighted in the attached schedule. 

Excluding animal license revenues, at current volumes, the proposed increase is estimated to 

result in additional revenues of $10,000. 

New fees for fireworks have been introduced to align with the Fireworks Bylaw, which was 

approved by Council on May 11, 2015. 

It is recommended that the following fees be introduced for animal licenses (dogs, cats) in 2016: 

2015 1 	RATE 2016 RATE 
Purchased prior to 
March 1 st  at the Town 
Office (includes 
seniors) 

$25.00 
Purchased prior to 

 March 1 6t 	online, at 
Town Office or Outlets 

$30.00 

Purchased after March 
Pt at the Town Office 
or Outlets (includes 
seniors) 

$30.00 

Purchased after March 
1 st 	online, at Town 
Office or outlets 

$35.00 

Annual Senior's / 
special rate (online, at 
Town offices or 
outlets) 

$30.00 
 

Replacement fee $5.00 Replacement fee $5.00 

Transfer fee (from 
another Municipality) 

$5 .00 
Transfer fee (from 
another Municipality) 

$5.00 
 

Animal license fees assist to offset the cost of animal control and shelter services and have not 

been increased since 2007. Animal control and animal shelter costs increase annually at an 

average rate of 4.7 %. In 2015, the Town introduced a convenient online licensing option as well 

as an incentive program offering discounts from various local businesses in partnership with 

DocuPet. The online payment option allows for licenses to be purchased throughout the year, 

enhancing convenience and value for money. 

The $30 senior/special rate allows for staff to offer a lower rate for seniors, persons on fixed 

incomes, and for licenses purchased prior to a set date. 
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If volumes remain near or the same as 2014/2015 levels, the impact of the increased fees is 

estimated to be an additional $10,000 in animal license revenues. 

BUSINESS PLAN AND STRATEGIC PLAN LINKAGES 

The adoption of the 2016 Fees and Charges by-law, implementing adjustments to Licensing fees, 

is in alignment with Council's strategic theme of Efficiency / Financial Management and is a 

component of a sustainable financial strategy. 

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION POLICY 

Notice has been given through advertisement on the Town's website and the Town Page of the 

local newspaper for a two-week period in advance of the public meeting. The statutory public 

meeting, which will occur as part of the regular Committee of the Whole meeting, is scheduled on 

August 31, 2015. 

BUDGET IMPACT (Current and Future) 

Operating Budget 
The additional revenue anticipated as a result of the increase in Licensing Fees is difficult to 

estimate as the number of the licenses that will be issued in 2016 is unknown. 

Capital Budget 
Not applicable. 

CONTACT 

For more information on this report, contact Andrew Brouwer, Director of Legislative Services/ 

Town Clerk, 905-953-5300, extension 2211 or abrouwergnewmarket.ca  

4 ,A 
Andrew Brouwer 
Director, Legislative Services/Town Clerk 

Anita Moore, AMCT 
Commissioner, Corporate Services 

7 

yike K:11_711A CGA 
Services/Treasurer 

FW/nh 
Attachment: Legislative Services — Licensing Fees — Schedule A (4 pgs.) 
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each 
N

 
$ 	

54.00 
$ 	

56.00 
56.00 

4%
 

V
e
h
icle

 tra
n
sfe

r 
each 

N
 

$ 	
165.00 

$ 	
170.00 

$ 	
170.00 

3%
 

Lost T
axi P

late 
each 

N 
$ 	

85.00 
$ 	

85.00 
$ 	

85.00 
0%

 

Lost T
axi D

river ID
 

each 
N

 
$ 	

25.00 
$ 	

25.00 
$ 	

25.00 
0%

 

L
o
st T

a
riff S

h
e
e
t 

each 
N

 
$ 	

15.00 
$ 	

15.00 
$ 	

15.00 
0%

 

T
a
xi te

st fe
e
 (p

e
r te

st) 
each 

N
 

$ 	
26.00 

$ 	
27.00 

$ 	
27.00 

4%
 

*L
a
te

 P
a
ym

e
n
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e
e
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r so
m

e
 cla

sse
s o

f lice
n
se

s 
N 

$ 	
25.00 

$ 	
25.00 

$ 	
25.00 

0%
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